
4804 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 204 

Price Order No. 294-(Cream Treatment Allowances) 

I, Wayne Eric Scanlan, being duly authorised by the Secretary of 
Trade and Industry in this behalf, do hereby make the following 
price order in accordance with the provisions of section 89 of the 
Commerce Act 1975, and section 25 (3) of the Milk Act 1967 (as 
amended by section 6 of the Milk Amendment Act 1980). 

I. (I) This order may be cited as Price Order No. 294. 
(2) Price Order No. 212* is hereby revoked. 
2. In this order, unless the context otherwise requires: 

"The Act" means the Milk Act 1967: 
"Cream" has the same meaning as in the Food and Drug 

Regulations 1973: 
"Standard rates" means the standard rates of margins and 

allowances payable in respect of the treatment of cream 
specified in the Schedule hereto: 

"Treatment" means the pasteurisation and bottling of cream: 
"Treatment station" means any plant or premises for the 

treatment of cream operated pursuant to the Act. 
3. This price order applies to all cream sold anywhere in New 

Zealand after the coming into force of this price order. 

4. The standard rates specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby 
fixed, with effect from and including the 9th day of November 1984. 

SCHEDULE 

STANDARD RATES OF MARGINS AND ALLOWANCES PAYABLE IN 
RESPECT OF TREATMENT OF CREAM 

Nature of Service 

Treatment by treatment station, in any 

Margin or 
Allowance 
at the Rate 

of Cents 
per Litre 

quantity 25.62 
Dated at Wellington this 7th day of November 1984. 

W. E. SCANLAN, Director, Commerce Division. 

*New Zealand Gazette, 9 July 1981, No. 80, p. 1911. 

25 

Tariff Notice No. 1984/231-App/ications for Withdrawal of Approval 

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the withdrawal of the following approvals of the Minister of Customs and for 
the future admission of the goods at substantive rates of duty: 

Appn. Tariff 
Rates of Duty Part Con- Effective 

Port Goods II cession No. Item No. Normal j Pref. Ref. Code From I To* 

WN 211 30.03.039 Dianeal Free* Free* 25 918437G 7/81 9/84 

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made. 
WN-Collector of Customs, Wellington. 

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing to the above office on or before 29 
November 1984. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of 
goods concerned. 

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of November 1984. 
P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs. 

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 

Liabilities 
Overseas liabilities-

Denominated in overseas currencies­
(a) Short term 
(b) Long term 

Denominated in New Zealand currency-
(a) Short term . . . . . . . . 
(b) Long term 

Allocation of special drawing rights by 
I.M.F. 

Deposits­
(a) State: 

Public account . 
Other 

(b) Marketing organisations 
(c) Stabilisation accounts . 
(d) Trading banks 
(e) Other 

Notes in circulation 
Other liabilities 
Reserves-

(a) General reserve 
(b) Other reserves 
(c) Profit and Joss appropriation account 

WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 1984 

400,405 
1,646,906 

50,576 

2,447,967 
249,618 
154,421 
96,472 

1,248 
22,133 

61,440 
50,088 

$(000) 

2,097,887 

287,415 

2,971,859 
661,426 

2,783 

I I 1,528 

$6,132,898 

Assets 
Overseas assets-

Denominated in overseas currencies­
(a) Short term 
(b) Long term .. 
(c) Holdings of I.M.F. special drawing 

rights 
Denominated in New Zealand currency­

(a) Short term 
(b) Long term 

Gold. 

Advances and discounts­
(a) State: 

Public account . 
Other .. 

(b) Marketing organisations 
(c) Stabilisation accounts . 
(d) Trading banks: 

Compensatory deposits 
Other 

(e) Other 

Investments in New Zealand-
(a) New Zealand Government securities 
(b) Other 

Other assets 

1,157,314 
15,580 

279 

2,959 
699 

6,860 
795,172 
541,001 

121,221 
29,435 

232 

2,567,955 
24,573 

$(000) 

I, 176,83 I 

1,493,921 

2,592,528 
869,618 

$6,132,898 

G. FROGGATT, Chief Manager, Corporate Services. 


